scribe for one share with a nominal value of DKK 1,000 in the parent company. The programme is capped at 5% of the

company’s share capital.

In the first quarter of 2016, a total of 6,274 warrants with a nominal value of DKK 1,000 each and a fair value of DKK 1.7

million were issued.

For 2014-2016, the fair value of the programme totalled DKK 4.8 million at 31 March 2016. The fair value is expensed on a

straight-line basis over the expected three-year service period. The warrant programme impacted the first-quarter 2016 in-

come statement by DKK 0.3 million.

At the end of March 2016, the number of outstanding warrants was 25,690 with a nominal value of DKK 1,000 each, corre-

sponding to 4.9% of the share capital.

Notes

MT HØJGAARD GROUP  FIRST QUARTER 2016  NOTES

15

4. Reclassification of expenses

Reclassification of the income statement for the first quarter of 2015 and the year 2015, respectively, is shown below. The net

effect is nil.

   2015 2015

Amounts in DKK million Q1 Year

   After

restate-

ment

 Adjust-

ment

 Before

restate-

ment

 After

restate-

ment

 Adjust-

ment

 Before

restate-

ment

Income statement

Revenue 1,655.5   -   1,655.5  6,531.4   -   6,531.4

Production costs   -

1,496.9  -19.6   -1,477.3   -5,749.0   -80.4  -5,749.0

Gross profit  158.6   -19.6   178.2  782.4   -80.4   782.4

Distribution costs  -47.3   -9.5  -37.8  -199.1   -21.1   -199.1

Administrative expenses  -58.4   29.1  -87.5   -263.1   101.5   -263.1

Profit/(loss) before share of profit/(loss) of

joint ventures   52.9   0.0  52.9  320.2   0.0   320.2

Share of profit/(loss) after tax of joint ventures -2.9   -   -2.9  31.3   -   31.3

Operating profit/(loss) before special items   50.0   -  50.0   351.5   -   351.5

Special items -   -   -  -   -   -

EBIT   50.0   -  50.0   351.5   -   351.5

Financial items, net.   29.7   -   29.7  18.7   -   18.7

Profit/(loss) before tax   79.7   -  79.7  370.2   -   370.2

Income tax expense   -17.3   -   -17.3   -80.6   -  -80.6

Profit/(loss) for the period   62.4   -  62.4  289.6   -   289.6

MT HØJGAARD GROUP  INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - FIRST QUARTER 2016  NOTES

16

MT Højgaard A/S

Knud Højgaards Vej 9

DK – 2860 Søborg

+45 7012 2400

mail@mth.com

CVR 12562233

mth.com

	Frontpage 10 MTH Q1 2016
	v1 Q1 2016 kvartalsmeddelelse ENGELSK